# SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT-CITY OF NEW PLYMOUTH Lor 84, D.P. 7907, being part Section 774, Grey District, situated in the City of New Plymouth: area, 480 square metres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume D1, metres, folio 1347.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of April 1976. VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/2502; D.O. 3/31)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Queenstown Borough Council and Change of the Purpose of Part of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Queenstown and changes the purpose of that part of the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, from a reserve for recreation purposes to a reserve for a site for a youth hostel and holiday camp.

### SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-QUEENSTOWN BOROUGH

SECTION 112, Block XX, Shotover Survey District: area, 490 square metres, more or less. Part certificate of title, No. 109/ 294, S.O. Plan 18360.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of March 1976. VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1103; D.O. R 77)

Revocation and Substitution of Notice Setting Apart Crown Land as State Forest Land

PURSUANT to section 21 of the Forests Act 1949, the notice published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of the 5th day of December 1974 at page 2791, setting apart Crown land as State forest land is hereby revoked, and the following notice substituted:

Crown Land Set Apart as State Forest Land

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, notice is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been set apart as State forest land as from the date of publication hereof.

### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-ROTORUA CONSERVANCY-TAUPO COUNTY

ROTOAKUI Reserve situated in Block XVI, Tauhara Survey District: area, 111.6932 hectares (276 acres), more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 9, folio 71, South Auckland Registry (M.L. 1546° and S.O. 46318).

As shown on plan N. 103/6 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of April 1976.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.

(F.S. 9/2/113, 6/2/120; L. and S. H.O. 7/818)

Authorisation of the Christchurch 1976 Family Fair

PURSUANT to the Exhibitions Act 1910, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives notice as follows:

1. In this notice, unless the context otherwise requires,— "The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910; "The promoter" means the Canterbury Manufacturers

- Association:
- "The exhibition" means a public exhibition of works of industry and art to be conducted by the promoter at the Canterbury Court, Christchurch, from 8-15 May 1976 (both dates inclusive), and to be known as the Christchurch 1976 Family Fair.

2. The exhibition is hereby authorised and declared to be an exhibition within the meaning of the Act.

3. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done or business conducted or services rendered in the said premises during the period of the exhibi-tion, by or on behalf of the promoter, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any person employed in or about the exhibition, namely—such of the provisions of— (a) The Industrial Relations Act 1973 and all collective agreements and awards in force thereunder;

(b) The Shops and Offices Act 1955; and (c) The Factories Act 1946

as relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work, or to the issue of permits, or to the payment for overtime, or extended hours, or to holidays and half-holidays, or to the closing of shops.

### SCHEDULE

1. Forty hours shall constitute a week's work, to be worked on 5 days of the week, and 8 hours shall constitute a day's work in or about the exhibition, and with the exception set out in clause 2 hereof, the daily hours shall be worked consecutively.

2. No person shall be employed in or about the exhibition for more than 4 hours without an interval of at least threequarters of an hour for a meal.

3. (a) Any person employed during any day in or about 3. (a) Any person employed during any day in or about the exhibition who is employed on that day for more than 8 hours, or before the hour of 8 a.m., or after the hour of 10.30 p.m., or on any day in excess of 5 days per week (whether the excess employment is in or about the exhibition or otherwise) shall be paid for the excess employment at not less than half as much again as the ordinary rate for the first 2 hours and at not less than twice the ordinary rate thereafter

(b) Any person employed in or about the exhibition on any day that would, but for the provisions of this order, have been a whole holiday for that person by virtue of any Act, or of a whole holiday for that person by virtue of any Act, of of any collective agreements or awards shall be paid for all work done on that day at not less than twice the ordinary rate, whether the work is performed wholly in or about the exhibi-tion or otherwise: Provided that nothing in this subclause shall be deemed to deprive any person of any other payment for the said holiday to which he is entitled under any Act or collective agreements or awards. collective agreements or awards.

collective agreements or awards. 4. No assistant under 18 years of age shall be employed in or about the exhibition after the hour of 10.30 p.m. 5. For the purposes of the enforcement of any collective agreements or awards, any provision of which has been sus-pended by this order, any officer of the industrial union or association concerned who is authorised in writing in that be the write union or association shall be entitled to interbehalf by the union or association shall be entitled to inter-view at his place of employment any person employed in or about the exhibition under those collective agreements or about the exhibition under those collective agreements or awards at such time or times as may be agreed upon between the officer and the employer of that person, and for this purpose any such officer shall be entitled at any time to have access to the register of passes issued by the promoter. 6. Nothing in this notice shall be deemed to affect any pro-visions in any collective agreements or awards requiring workers subject to such collective agreements or awards to be members of a union

members of a union.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of April 1976. L. R. ADAMS-SCHNEIDER, Minister of Trade and Industry.

The Waitomo Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1976

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Elec-tricity hereby licenses the Waitomo Electric Power Board, subject to the following conditions, to supply electricity to the public within the area described in the First Schedule hereto, and to lay, construct, put up, place, use, and to supply those consumers receiving electrical energy from, the electric lines described in the Second Schedule hereto.

## CONDITIONS

1. This licence may be cited as the Waitomo Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1976.

2. The conditions, directed by the Electrical Supply Regula-tions 1976, and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976, to be implied in every licence to erect electric lines, shall be deemed to be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence.

3. This licence is subject to compliance with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1976, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976, the Radio Interference Regulations 1968, and with all regulations made in amendment of or in substitution for any of those regulations.

4. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (j) of regulation 15 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1976. The system of supply